#### Re:

Application for annulment of the Career Development Report relating to the period from 1 July 2001 to 31 December 2002 and annulment of the merit points awarded during the 2003 promotion exercise.

## Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as being manifestly inadmissible.
- 2. Mr Lebedef shall bear his own costs and pay those incurred by the European Commission.

(1) OJ C 52 of 22/02/2014, p. 53.

# Action brought on 25th April 2014 — ZZ v European Market and Securities Authority (ESMA)

(Case F-39/14)

(2014/C 421/83)

Language of the case: English

#### **Parties**

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: A. Pappas, lawyer)

Defendant: European Market and Securities Authority (ESMA)

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

The annulment of the decision not to renew the contract of the applicant and the compensation of the non-material harm endured.

#### Form of order sought

- Annul the decision ESMA/2013/ED/23, dated 28<sup>th</sup> June 2013, concerning the applicant's non-renewal of the contract;
- order the defendant to pay compensatory damages amounting to 20 000 euro for the endured non-material harm;
- order the defendant to pay the costs of the proceedings.

# Action brought on 12th June 2014 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-53/14)

(2014/C 421/84)

Language of the case: English

## Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: V. Simeons, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

The annulment of the decisions withdrawing both the dependent child allowance that was granted to the applicant in favour of her mother and the covering by the Joint Sickness Insurance Scheme of the European institutions (JSIS), and the annulment of the decisions to recover the sums paid to the applicant.